200

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 1317

A RESOLUTION in regard to City storm drainage L.I.D. No. 58-D-09; and requesting the Housing and Home Finance Administrator to determine that the Agreement dated April 25, 1958 concerning the preliminary assessment roll be terminated and that the City be relieved of liability thereunder, said project also being known as Wash. 45-P-3031.

WHEREAS, the United States of America has heretofore made an advance pursuant to an agreement dated April 25, 1958 to the City of Bellevue in the amount of \$12,822.00 for the purpose of plan preparation of the public work described in the agreement as a "preliminary assessment roll;" and

WHEREAS, by the use of the Federal advance, the City of Bellevue caused to be prepared plans and specifications for the public work described in the aforesaid agreement; and

WHEREAS, no construction has been undertaken of the project or any portion thereof described in the aforesaid agreement dated as of the 25th day of April, 1958; and

WHEREAS, there is no reasonable likelihood of the planned project or any portion thereof being undertaken because the assessment roll prepared by this loan was never used because of rejection of the L.I.D. by property owners; and therefore said assessment roll was not used and will never be used because it is now out of date and inaccurate;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Bellevue, that as there is no reasonable likelihood of the project or any portion thereof as planned with the Federal advance ever being placed under construction for the reasons set forth above, the Housing and Home Finance Administrator be requested to make a determination that the agreement dated on the 25th day of April, 1958 be terminated and that the City of Bellevue be relieved of all liability thereunder.

This resolution is adopted pursuant to the authority provided by Sections 35.43.030, 35.43.040, 35.24.290, 35.21.100 and 35.21.210 of the Revised Code of Washington.

	B PASSED by the City Co.	uncil this 21 M day of) narch
of 9	67 and signed in authent	tication of its passage t	his 2/1x day of
	1967.	3,7	~ /)
	2"7 1 TIL	Walne	J Wilde
§ 5	EAL)	Clarence F. Wi	1de
, • (s	EAL),	Mayor	

Jean S. Scholer City Clerk FILED NO. 00582

CITY OF BELLEVUE

CITY CLERK Seen O Da